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Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering N
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, CA 950786 July 24, 2001
(831) 722-3580  (831) 662-3100 Project 119042.Q

Fax: (831} 722-1159

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2001
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Harbert:

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates
at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California, during
the second quarter 2001. This report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (“Environmental Health™)
regarding a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks at the site.

¢ The results of the additional site assessment we conducted in the first quarter 2001 (Weber,
Hayes and Associates, June 18,2001) indicate there is a limited area of petroleum hydroecarbon
contaminated soil that is a likely source of continuing groundwater degradation. In our June

A cost estimate for the Interim Remedial Action has been submitted to the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund for pre-approval of costs.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The groundwater monitoring event for the second quarter 2001 took place on June 20, 2001.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 1.56 feet since the previous
quarter (March 2001). The calculated groundwater flow direction on June 20, 2001 was to the west,
which appears to be consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical results from the second
quarter 2001 indicate that dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons (“PHCs”) are present at concentrations
that exceed water quality goals in on-site monitoring wells downgradient of the removed
underground storage tanks (“USTs”) and dispensers at the site.

Methyl - tert - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in the groundwater samples collected this
quarter. MTBE has not been detected in groundwater at the site. Groundwater samples in the third
quarter 2000 were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl
tertiary Butyl Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether. No fuel oxygenates were detected in these
groundwater samples.

As in the fourth quarter 2000, we saw an oscillation in dissolved PHC concentrations in wells MW-5
and 9, which are located downgradient of the removed USTs and dispensers, respectively.
Concentrations of PHCs declined in MW-5 and increased in MW-9. Overall we believe that this
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does not change the Site Conceptual Model: PHCs remain in the soils beneath the former dispensers
and are likely present in the 1989 UST excavation, which was backfilled with the excavated material.
These residual PIHICs are likely a source of continuing groundwater degradation. We believe that
excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial Action is appropriate.

At this time we reiterate our recommendations from iast quarter (Weber, Hayes and Associates, June
18, 2001):

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.

. Calculating additional cleanup levels for those PHCs which have not yet had cleanup levels
set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g, see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001),
for comparison with concentrations after the interim remedial excavation.

. Excavating source zone PHC-contaminated soils as an Interim Remedial Action.

Environmental Health concurred with our recommendation in a letter dated June 26, 2001.
A cost estimate for the Interim Remedial Action has been submitted to the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund for pre-approval of costs. The excavation will be scheduled after
the UST Cleanup Fund pre-approves the costs.

INTRODUCTION

This report documents groundwater monitoring activities at the former Harbert Transportation
facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (the site), during the second quarter 2001.
This report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health, August 8, 2000) regarding arelease
of petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site

2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well

3. Collecting groundwater samples from each of the monitoring wells

4. Submitting 10 groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of

dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures

5. Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
6. Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site

7. Preparing this report
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Site Description And Background

The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way in Alameda County
California, at an elevation of approximately 55 feet above sea level (Figure 1). The site is relatively
flat and is currently vacant.

The site was operated as a motor vehicle fueling station since the 1940's. Harbert Transportation
used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986.

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at the site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is included in the Reference
section. Ten groundwater monitoring wells currently exist at the site (Figure 2). Groundwater
samples were not collected from these wells between September 1996 and September 2000.
Documentation indicates that excavated soil from the UST removals was returned to the (reportedly
plastic-lined) excavations (CTTS, November 1, 1992).

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's (CTTS,
November 27, 1990). These USTs were located near the dispensers for the USTs removed in 1989.

On February 14, 2001, we collected soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs
remaining in the unsaturated zone in accordance with our September 7, 2000 Work Plan. Analysis
of the data collected confirmed that significant concentrations of PHCs remain in soils beneath the
former dispensers and are believed present in the 1989 UST excavation which was backfilled with
the excavated material. We believe that excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial
Action is appropriate (Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001). Environmental Health
concurred with this recommendation in a letter dated June 26, 2001.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES
Groundwater Monitoring

The groundwater monitoring event for the second quarter 2001 took place on June 20, 2001. Field
methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Groundwater samples were collected from all
monitoring wells at the site in accordance with directives from Environmental Health, and analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020, Samples with elevated detection limits or detections of MTBE were analyzed by EP A Method
8260 to confirm the presence of MTBE and provide the proper detection limit. Field data forms are
also presented in Appendix A.
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Free Product
Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 1.56 feet since the previous
quarter (March 2001). Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on June
20,2001 are shown on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow is to the west
(see Figure 2). The calculated groundwater gradient on June 20, 2001 was to the west at
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in
the vicinity of the site has generally been in a westerly direction. A table and figures summarizing
previous depth to groundwater data is presented as Appendix B.

Groundwater Analvtical Results

Groundwater samples were collected from all of the monitoring wells associated with the site this
quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health. The groundwater analytical
results for this quarter are summarized below.

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results, June 20, 2001 (ug/L, ppb)

Well ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE%
MW-3 760 4.4 2.4 62 23 ND#*
MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 6,500 120 130 740 940 ND#
MW-6 1,800 i4 4.6 160 79 ND#*
MW-7 430 2.4 0.96 30 9.7 ND¥
MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 8,300 330 88 850 1,700 < 0.6*
MW-10 810 3.0 1.6 5.1 13 ND*
MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
AL/MCL 1,000 l 150 700 1,750 5
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* = Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

The concentration of benzene in well MW-3 exceeds the groundwater quality goal/ Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL). '

The concentrations of TPH-g, benzene, and ethylbenzene in well MW-5 exceed the respective
groundwater quality goals/Action Level (AL)/MCLs.

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-6 exceed the respective groundwater quality
goals/AL/MCLs.

The concentration of benzene in wells MW-7 and 10 slightly exceeds the groundwater quality
goal/MCL of | microgram per liter (ug/L).

The concentrations of TPH-g, benzene, and ethylbenzene in well MW-9 exceed the respective
groundwater quality goals/AL/MCLs.

MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.
Please see the Conclusions section for a discussion of the groundwater analytical results.

Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates are
summarized in Table 1. PHC concentrations detected in groundwater during the current monitoring
event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than 1,000 ppb TPH-g and 5 ppb
benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 4,

The Certified Analytical Report for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix C. All
laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table and
figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants is
presented as Appendix D.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Dissolved oxygen field measurements were not collected this quarter due to equipment problems.
Previous dissolved oxygen measurements at the site indicate lower levels of dissolved oxygen in
PHC impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient wells. We believe this,
combined with the observed decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations over time, indicates that
natural attenuation of PHCs via bioremediation is occurring in groundwater, with microbes using
dissolved PHCs as a food source during aerobic respiration (see Bushek and O’Reilly, 1995, Table
1, Figure 3, and Appendix D).

GA\AJOBHY042. hbhQMQm200152Q0  rpt. wpd 5 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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SUMMARY

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 1.56 feet since the
previous quarter (March 2001).

The groundwater flow direction on June 20, 2001 was to the west at a gradient of
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with data collected
by us in the past two quarters and previous data collected by others at the site.

MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.

TPH-g, benzene and ethylbenzene were detected above their respective AL/MCLs in on-site
wells MW-5and MW-9, which are located downgradient of the removed USTs.

Benzene was detected at a concentration above the MCL in wells MW-3, 6, 7, and 10.

Previous measurements of dissolved oxygen indicated aerobic bioremediation is occurring
in the PHC-impacted wells.

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) provides a compilation of our understanding of the existing site
conditions:

Soils encountered at the site generally consisted of fat Clays and sandy Clays. The
predominance of these fine grained materials indicate that cleanup of PHCs at the site would
NOT be amenable to soil vapor extraction or related technologies.

A review and comparison of historical groundwater analytical data with the current and
recent data suggests there has been a reduction in PHC concentrations at the site of at least
an order of magnitude since September 1996 (see Table 1, Figure 3, and Appendix D).
However, dissolved PHC concentrations remain above ALs/MCLs twelve years after the
removal of the USTs.

PHCs are present in three on-site wells downgradient of the removed USTs at concentrations
above groundwater quality goals.

The highest concentrations of PHCs in groundwater are in well MW-9, which is located
downgradient of removed USTs and dispensers.
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. We believe that natural attenuation/bioremediation has and will continue to remove PHCs
from groundwater at the site. However, the USTs were removed almost twelve years ago
and groundwater at the site still exceeds ALs/MCLs/groundwater quality goals.

. MTBE has not been detected in any of the soil or groundwater samples collected at the
site.

The oscillation of PHC concentrations in wells MW-5 and 9 does not alter the Site Conceptual
Model. MTBE is NOT present at the site. There are residual PHCs in soil and groundwater that will
likely degrade over time. Excavation of source zone soil near the removed USTs and dispensers
should remove the driving force behind migration of PHCs in groundwater and allow natural
attenuation of PHCs to complete the cleanup of the site.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Wereiterate our recommendations from the previous quarter. Environmental Health concurred with
our recommendations for Interim Remedial Action in a letter dated June 26, 2001:

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.

. Calculating additional cleanup levels for those PHCs which have not yet had cleanup levels
set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g), for comparison with concentrations after the interim
remedial excavation.

. Excavating the residual PHCs in unsaturated soil as described in Weber, Hayes and
Associates June 18, 2001 report Additional Site Assessment and Groundwater Monitoring
Report - First Quarter 2001, The estimated volume of soil to be removed is 980 cubic
yards.

. Placing Oxygen Releasing Compound in the bottom of the excavation to stimulate natural
attenuation/biodegradation of residual PHCs in groundwater.

«

Because no corrective actions have taken place at the site in the twelve years since the USTs have
been removed, we recommend that the following Interim Remedial Actions take place at the
site as soon as costs are pre-approved by the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.
SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER

The following activities are scheduled for the next guarter:

. Quarterly groundwater monitoring of all monitoring wells as directed by Environmental
Health, including measuring the depth-to-groundwater, dissolved oxygen concentration, and
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physical parameters, and collecting samples from all wells and analyzing them for TPH-g,
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M and 8020. All detections of MTBE will be
confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

. Calculating cleanup levels for PHCs in soil and groundwater at the site for comparison with
concentrations after the interim remedial excavation, after cost pre-approval by the UST
Cleanup Fund.

. Beginning the Interim Remedial Action excavations, after cost pre-approval by the UST
Cleanup Fund.

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580,

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

By: (\th'-\(aa

Craig Drizin, P. E@
Senior Engineer

And; ; i; L‘(‘L P r !

Joseph Hayes !
Certified Hydrogeologist #373
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Attachments:

Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Figure 1: Location Map

Figure 2; Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations

Figure 3: Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater

Figure 4; Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater

Appendix A Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms

Appendix B Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater Measurements, Groundwater
Elevations, and Groundwater Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

Appendix C  Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

Appendix D Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - AGI Technologies, Inc.

c: Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Jeff Lawson
Ms. Laurie Berger
Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
Mr, Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project 19042

Screened Surveyed Depth to Calenlated Laboratory Analytical Results
Well Date Interval T.0.C. Groundwater Groundwater h /'\
b {eer below Elevation (feet below Elevation TPH-g (ﬁenzene ) Teluene ' Ethylbenzene | Xylenes &M TBE) F.O.%s Do
ground sutfoce) (feel) ground surface) (feer) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) (ugsL) ¥ fugil) (mgsL)
MW-3 20 - 407 35.44
20-Jun-2001 23.55 31.89 760 4.4 24 62 23 ND* - NA
29-Mar-2001 22,02 33.42 170 1.1 ND 10 1.6 ND -- 0.6
12-Jan-2001 2341 3203 310 24 2.2 4.4 10 ND . 0.7
27-8ep-2000 23.09 3235 430 ND ND 44 ND ND ND 1.0
MW-4 20 - 407 55.71
20-Jun-2001 23.74 3197 ND ND ND ND ND ND - NA
29-Mar-2001 22,22 33.49 ND ND 4.2 ND ND ND -- 0.5
12-Jan-2001 23.60 32.11 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.7
27-Sep-2000 23.25 32.46 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5
MW-5 2545 56.03 e
"~ 20-Jun-2001 24.15 31.88 26,5001 20 130 740 940 < ND* -- NA
29-Mar-2001 22.69 33.34 13,000 220 510 1,000 2,700 ND* - 04
i2-Jan-2001 2397 32.06 1,100 62 40 150 290 ND* - 0.3
27-5ep-2000 23 69 32.34 18,000 840 29 1,200 3,500 <30 ND 0.4
MW-6 2545 5601
20-Jun-2G01 24.13 31.88 1,800 14 4.6 160 79 ND* -- NA
29-Mar-2001 22.56 3345 610 2,2 ND 37 4.6 ND#* -~ 0.5
12-Jan-2001 23,97 3204 2,300 16 35 290 83 ND* -- 0.5
27-Sep-2000 23,56 3245 1,300 ND 4.3 206 17 ND ND 0.5
MW-7 25-45 56.66
20-Jun-200t 24.68 31.98 430 2.4 0.96 30 9.7 ND#* - NA,
29-Mar-2001 23.10 33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.5
12-Jan-2001 24.49 32.17 1,600 13 086 150 35 ND#* - 0.5
27-8ep-2000 24.18 3248 270 13 6.6 1 ND ND ND 0.5

GAAJOBHO042 hbROQMAOmM2001\2a01 wh3 1nf2 WERER LHAVEQ 2 AQCANIATES



T N I a B A B R A D R T & =N T R EE =
Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042
Screened Surveyed Depth to Calculated Laboratory Analytical Results
Well Date Interval T.0.C Groundwater Groundwater
Lh. (feet below Elevation {feet below Elevation TPH g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE F.O.'s D.O.
ground surface) (feer) ground surface) {feen) fug/L) (ug/L) {ugdL) fug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L} (mg/L)
MW-8 20 - 40 5616
20-Jun-2001 24.08 32.07 ND ND ND ND ND ND - NA
29-Mar-2001 22.56 33.60 ND ND 0.8 ND ND ND - 1.9
12-Jan-2001 23.93 32.23 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 2.1
27-Sep-2000 23.59 32.57 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9
MW-9 20 - 40 5521
e 20-Jun-2001 23.36 31.85 8300 17 330 88.0 850 1,700 <0.6* - NA
’ 29-Mar-2001 21.61 33.60 1,600 Lo 14.0 240 150 ND* - 04
12-Jan-2001 23.17 32.04 10,000 550 119.0 1,200 2,200 ND* -~ 0.5
27-8ep-2000 22.90 32.31 1,000 40 6.7 110 55 ND ND 0.5
MW-10 25-40 54.74
20-Jun-2001 2317 31.57 ROk 3 1.6 5.1 13 ND* - NA
29-Mar-2001 21.63 33.11 £00k 2+ 2 0.65 ND 0.72 ND . 0.5
12-Jan-2001 22.9% 31.75 530 3.7 1.9 2.1 4.5 ND -- G6
27-Sep-2000 22,72 3262 880 ND ND ND ND ND ND 04
MW-11 25-40 55.20
20-Jun-2001 23.39 3135 ND ND ND ND ND ND - NA
29-Mar-2001 21,84 32.50 ND ND 45 ND ND ND -- 0.6
12-fan-2001 23.21 31,53 ND ND 2.1 ND ND ND - 0.6
27-8ep-2000 22.43 32 31 63 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.6
MW-12 25-40 56.49
20-Jun-2001 24.47 32.02 ND ND - NA
29-Mar-2001 2201 33.58 ND ND - 10
12-Jan-200] 24 28 32.21 ND ND - 1.0
27 Sep-20(}0 23 9% 32.51 ND ND ND 1.2
Laboratory‘s Pracncal Quantltatmn lelt (PQL) U085 . Ty 5 "Rl
) " State Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): - ) e L 100 BTN T [‘ﬂ Instrument”
Nates;

T.& C. = Top of Casing Elevanon Cailculated groundwater elevation = TOC - Depth 1o Groundwarer Referenced 1o NGVD

TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as pasoling MTBE = Methy - tert - Butyl Ethay

F 05 = Fuel Oxygenates = Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), ternary amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
VOC's = Volaute Orgamc Compounds DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = miciograms per hier, parts per bilhon, mg/i. = ymitigrams per Ister, parts per milhon

NI = Not Detected at the Practrcal Quantitaton Limut (PQL); <X = Not Detected at the elevated PQE, X PQL efevated because of sampie dilution

~ = Data not collected or measured, ov analysts aot conducted

MCL = Maamum Contammint Lavel for dimking water 1n California (Department of Health Services)

* Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

** = Action Eevel *¥% = Secondary MCL / water quality goal

#*44 = | aboratory Report indicates results within guantitatton range, chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel N
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Elevatien: 31.35'

Elevation: 3202

Former Waste Oil
UST Excavation
August 1988

N

Elevation; 31,98

MW-6

Etevation: 31.88"

Former Fuel UST
Excavation

Elevation: 31.88

4
MW-9

Etevation: 31.86"

4

Elevation: 31.57 Apparent Groundwate

Flow Direction
June 20, 2001

31.80",

Fuel Dispensers
Removed
August 1989
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Monitoring Well with Groundwater Elevation in

MW-3
Elevation: 32.35' feet (NGVD Datum)

Interpolated Groundwater Elevation Contour

Groundwater Elevations for MW-8 and MW-5
were not used in Contour construction. These
groundwater slevations were dramatically
different from ethers at the site, possibiy due to
variations in well construction.
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Former Fuel UST
Excavation

1954 40'
1

Scale - ih feet
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Efevation: 32.02

8

Elevation: 34.

28
EEBB555

$865888

Former Waste Oil
UST Excavation
August 1988

Elevation: 31.98"
MW-6 g Q0pb
Elevation; 31,88 : -
% & g T I o Former Fueti UST
o % MW-3 T daoeb X o7eh Excavation
/@O Elevation: 31,85 £ = ﬁ D.O- NA August 1989
TPHy: 760 ppb MTBE: ND* <
MW-10 (o4 B 44ppb Do: NA N X
é <, it TS 4
MW-10 % x 2 | L MW-5
Elevation: 31.67 00 "2%'5.; N& ) f;:,_";“'"; ;;asz;b MW-8
TPH-g:810" ppb () MW——. = B 120ppb Elevation: 32.07"
$ 1 3 ppb El uon- 5 T 130ppb TPH-g: ND
: 16ppb TRHg: 8,300 pph E:  740ppb B: ND
E: Ef!; o ’ X1  S4Dppb T ND
: ,;,'ﬁ“.; : MTBE: ND* E:  ND
M1 BE; [pRe NA X ND
D.C. NA : $ MTBE: ND
DO Do NA
MW-4
Elevation: 31.97'
TPH-g: ND
ND
T ND ‘b\\
Fuel Dispensers £ ND
X ND
Remaved WTBE: ND 06\
1989 po. M B
EXPLANATION o NORTH
\_/ Q)\
Manitoring Well with Groundwater Elevation in feet (Mean Sea
W-3 _$_ Level Datum): Contaminant Concantrations in mictograms per
Elevation: 61.56" liter (ppb): Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasofine (TPH-0); Former Fuel UST
TPH-g: ND Batzene {B), Toluene (T}, Ethylbenzens (E) & Xvenes (0. .
B 0.5ppb Methyltert-Bubyl-Ether (MTBE); and Dissaived Oxygen (D.0.) In Excavation
T NB milligrams per fiter, ppm 5;
E ND 1954 o § 40
X ND I E ;
MTBE: 10ppb i j y
DO 0.5ppm %  Confimed by GC/MS method 8260, -
Scale - in feet
%+ Laboratory Report indicates results within quantitation range;

chrematagraphic pattern not typical of fuel.
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2001
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July 24, 2001

Appendix A

Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring and Field
Data Forms
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2001
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July 24, 2001

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctnating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged of approximately three to five well
volumes of water. Purging is accomplished either by hand bailing or with a low flow submersible
electric pump. During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, and
Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with field instruments to
insure that these parameters have stabilized (are within 15 percent of the previous measurement).
The dissolved oxygen content of the groundwater from each well is measured with a YSI Model 57
field meter (equipped with a membrane covered Clark-type polarographic sensor probe, with built-in
thermistors for temperature compensation), Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as
an indicator of intrinsic bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are
calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements or

sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilled water.

GAAJOB\H9042,hb\QM\Qm2001\2Q0 Lrpt.wpd 17 Weber, Hayes and Associates



Weber ‘ Hayes & Associates INDICATE ATTACHMENTS THAT APPLY
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering it Bgé,ssheets

120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 9b076
(831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1159

Site Map
Photo Sheet
Chargeable Materials

BRR

Job Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facility Date: 6/20/01

Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue Study #: H9042,Q
Field Tasks: (1 Drilling O Sampling L1 Other Weather Conditions:
2nd Quarter 2001 Well Sampling SVMMV

Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Aaron Bierman

FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on: 6/19/01
Meet with project manager: X yes, or no.

Number of wells to be sampled: Ten Wells
Sample wells: MW-3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9,10, 11, & 12 for EPA 8015M & 8020 Analysis.

Proposed sampling date: 6/20/01
TIME;

il
Arrive onsite to perform Z - Quarter Monitoring Well Sampling.

4:3 A -
COMMENTS:

Send all analytical to Entech Analytical Laboratory.

INITIALS:

_Nb -All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 101/
-Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on following pages.
-Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.
-After sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP 10B/.
-All purge water is properly disposed in 55-gallon drums to be purged at a later date.
- -All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for transport io Laboratory.,

BEGIN CALIBRATION;
’
pH, EC, Temp Meter # :ﬁ: Temp = 54 ,‘FpH =76 &g ,BEC =t¥t3

%{)Ived Oxygen Meter: Red-line » ZETO , Temp=:

Therefore, mg/l. = Solubility of Oxygen in fresh water,
BEGIN SAMPLING ALL WELLS:
MW-8 4 12 i 0 3 7 A bl 1
-See information below for general monitoring well information this sampling round,

COMMENTS:
Al well will be puiged of four casing volumes in the column requiring sampling (see Water Quality Sampling Field Forms for details). Wells will be
purged from bottom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA. Wells will be sampled using a bladder pump, or disposable bailer.

A7 LS,

L o
FAABVFIELDLOG\QMField. wpd : §zgnature of Field Personnel & Date




Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95078
{831) 722-3680 {831) 662-3100
Fax: {831) 722-1159

Location GW Depth (TOC)  Total Depth of Well  D.O. (mg/L) Floating Product {comments).

Nir obtme
-3 213,57 Yy *\ SLighr - STea & TPH thor
M- AN 49 b l\lomguem- T4 oua(z_’
MIN - 290y Yy N Modevans - Sreasas TPH oo
MG 2“3 s . Motenars - Srecse, TP oo
Mw-7 2468 o . Hogename—5nana TP opor.
MAW-4 2404 “o " No TPH d0o”
MW-9 2336 253 4) » [Srrena T opow.
MW-10 23.19 40 . Sreada 00R
M-I 2339 Yg . No TP ofel
M2 2447 %o ] No TP ool

HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ONSITE_({, . APPROXIMATE GAL."73¢
CALL BAYSIDE OIL ON TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON

COMMENTS: e $oe Aunenenc oF funar \Wiven Composne Jampce, THew

C‘A«u— FE){ Dfsriam—u Jk %«-P«Mr L'\/A‘m-:e.‘
A L,
F:\AB\FIELDLOG\QMField. wpd ﬁénature/ of Field Personnel & Date



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.! %{N’L&W / HROYE- &2 Date: G/ 2d /C’f
L) 1’ T [
Sample No.: ~TiA)-3 Sample Location: A/~ T
Samplers Name: ﬁ'ﬁ Recorded by: ‘#g EJQXMM
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic Disposable Bailer
Whaler # 2. DL Whaler # 2.
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

es Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:

oS
ﬂm‘ TBH, 1. 2-DCA, EDB, 8260 Fuel Oxygenates 4-—- 40 Ml m‘p‘-s
TPH-diesel, Stoddard Solvent v
Intrinsic Bio. Parameters

Well Number: Hn-3 Well Diameter: 2~ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 273 % TOC _ @j (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: ;_ga . BGS orTOC 4" =(0.85 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: /b, ys— feet(well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well; Z. .63 gallons (casing volume X height) 8" ={1.47 Gallon/Fest)
Gallons to purge: /0.5 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: ENTECY  ArAta17cht Transportation: . Co/Rreze.
Velume .
Time Conductivity Temperature S )

(24 hr.) (g:{l?nig) {usfom) °F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines 0.0, {ppm)
{:30:52 ZS? Tox 7% 6.32 I’Immzmvm{, L5 Btving Toace frriey |FetsuT oot
s | 5 730 - 686 Low’ L7, Btwnl-ceenn, Toacs Fwer | Stoaly oose
Ny | S 758 72.7 ¢35 \laws. wene, TR Fines a "
s | O i 7Z.3 688 |Low: ciemp  Teace -n2 Fines " -
ONgeT | 2 704 713 35 |- o4 ) "
TSty 4 Y10 12.0 é. 87 Aﬂw; Cicte Toseswa Hves | -

7
™~
N\ 42 6/2"/’!

N Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caiculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

-
Original Height of Water Column = _/&. %S x08= ‘3.l& - (Well Depth) ff“ = Depth to waterzc-gff

Time: 13291 15t measured depth to water, __ 24 17 faet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume' Yes V' No
Time: 1sl measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is wel! within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes No
Time: ; 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes o
Sample Well
Time: (s ¢y Sample ID: HLJ'S Depth: €47 feet below TOC

Comments: “STT2oNg [ON]E @0"\'\0&(\ @ £ gpioss WWree 1/('9/_ VeS| ~CONINvE PVR@_/NG

PACT\-CTAFEILDLOGIH20-QS1.WB2 WHA 6



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date: ¢ / Z”A/

Project Name/No.: /’!’Z}-&(}&’"M’ [/ L) e .
M-y

Sample No.:

Sample Location: 71 INE y

D

Samplers Name:

Recorded by: ﬁ‘fﬁ;m A

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
g @ - Whaler#_h“L
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analy ses Requested {cricle all that apply}):
P Y 1, 2-DCA, EDB, 8280 Fuel Oxygenates

Sample Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

g@ Whaler # 5) !)

Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

S-Ml0mL Vons

TPH-diesel, Stoddard Solvent

tntrinsic Bio. Paramatears

Well Number: M - ¥ Well Diameter: 2~ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2344 TOoC , = (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: mtd) BGS or TOC " ={0.65 Gallon/Feet

Height W-Column:
Volume in Well:
Gallons to purge:

Lab: ENTECK A(N‘P\-Ufﬂm\._,

2o

l.2¢ feet(well depth - depth to water)
gallons {casing volume X height)

10 gallons {volume X 4)

Transportation: CoNuigye

6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet

)
5" ={1,02 Gallon/Faet)
= )
8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)

Time ‘éﬂ'ﬁé"e’? Conductivity | Temperature pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. (ppm)
(2405) | (Gallons) {psfem) {°F) ' e
T9em @ C1f8 Ce ¢ 58 | Naveneane, VT Baswn, fizd Fdes @/I\g O,
1 Senyg S Grz 6. - 646 [Mio-Loyy L1 Bewand, Teawr Figs ‘T
i B 639 ¢a. vl eb | bpnsr LT Brad - CLEA, TRace Finyr| i
& 0017 10 %987 ee. T @7 L-N CLE# Teace o anes A -
&ientof e Ton é1.% 6~ " /,‘ " @ o " Stigur- 0o,
BiefLzl ¢ 618 &6.7 b.M7 " ,,. " H - . b “
8104203 A iy 665 6. * ; N g - " . v
LUTP T Dee e Betetgi ‘é Solnn PLanity LA Foeni ano= v gt

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate B0% of crginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = _{& . 240 x0.8= __*3.6 _ (Wl Depth) {8 = Depth to water &0. 97

Time: 5“9-'70151 measured depth to water, FAN feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of originai well casing volume: Yes /" No

Time: 15t measured depth tc water, fest below TOC. Iz wall within 80% of originai well casing volume: Yes No
Time- 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Sampie Well
Time:  &u§ sample 1D: MY Depth:_ 271 _ feet below TOC

Comments: ‘fwﬁ o 0ticeen "‘!«f oF e \J!H g Burgn,

PACTVI-CTAFEILDLOG\H20-QS1.WB2

WHA 8-3-89



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: HA&BW Date: 6/ eefay
[ 4
Sampie No.: /U(W’ ( Sample Location: Mw'- 57
Samplers Name: [4’8 Recorded by: ‘7@2
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic Disposable Bailer
Whaler# 2 LJZ . Whaler# 2
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
LaTey M_Iaé‘. 1, 2-DCA, EDB, 8260 Fuel Oxygenates '_7/“ 5/0 ml vrAs

TT_EH-diesel, Stoddard Solvent
Intrinsic Bio. Parameters

-

Well Number: M- 3 Well Diameter: 7 with Casing Volume of;
Depth to Water: 24,15 TOC _ 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Waell Depth: %5 BGS or TOC (@) = (0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: .25~ feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 1%.5¢ gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Fest)
Gailons to purge: Yo0,0¢4 _ gallons (valume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: B TECH A‘n@'t- 7Tl Transportation; Covies gze_

; Volume o

Time Conductivity Temperature N )

(24 br ) (g::—li’.\?:::) (isfom) °F) pH Turhidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm)
Y 3y @ 755 736 .97 M evirere "LIN/- Lr Brrney Tencs bis| Mup=Sriné 10dn.
2iiiae | 8 760 73 et |\l L7 Browm-Toacs Paes | “ =
2igg] (¢ s 734 “%% | Low; weome, 77acs Bves ot

7 7
ety Bels ne 3. 103 | Low: e, TErcawage Fwes |" T
vagpg | ez Joa T30 €22 e ! STeis 00as |
2:30:10 | g2y 29 73 6.99 P - ! ~
PN | g 220 3.2 709 o v - - -
21 40- ¢ !l T3 7%.3 T Ce e e e T - “
T+ Ser Wew Ceratng  Weokmarrod "B etoe

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of arginal well volume: ,
g
Original Height of Water Column = 20.35 xos= 1668 . {(Well Depth) £S = Depth to water 28.32.

Time: 2*1[*241st measured depth to water, _ 33\ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of oniginal well casing volume: Yes 92(/[\1’ o \/
LI Tt T ade
Time: #3550 j5t measured depth to water, 2165 feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: N tst measured depth to waler, feet below TOC. is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes No
Sampie Well
Time: 241 Sample ID; MW"5 Depth:_27-65  feet below TOC
Comments: Hrada Oned \\:)TIOG!) @, oner of eaily i TMMEU&@M p DG SAnocinG,
PACTVI-CTAFEILDLOG\H20-QS1.WB2 WHA 8-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.:

%Mmr/ffﬁo fz.Q

Date: & /2’0/)/

Sample No.: MV —¢,

Sample Location; MV -6

Samplers Name: 7ol

Recorded by:‘&&

Purge Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic

K Whaler# & r
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

gquested (cricle all that apply):
71, 2-DCA, EDB, 8260 Fual Oxygenates

Sample Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
— Whaier# _
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:
L~ Yo

Vons

TF’H daese[ Stoddard Solvent

Intrinsic Bio. Parameters

Well Number: W Well Diameter: ___ %~ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2413 TOC ‘ 2" = (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Woell Depth: BGS or TOC (0.85 Gallon/Feet)

Height W-Column:

e

7 Teet (well depth - depth to water)

5" =(1.02 Gallon/Faet)

Volume in Well: +3.%7  gallons (casing volume X height) 68" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)

Gallons to purge: 0.7 gallons (velume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Fest)

Lab: Eadvesy Baosvricac Transportation: CaJRisvz.
(sz. ) (EE%EE) Cf}:‘;ﬁﬁ‘;'w Tem(eg)amre pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm)
R IR, 15°¢ 7851 7.0 MasedreLovs. Ly, Boaws, Taace Bues /famgyz; Ooiet
i 10 &9 75.0 703 | Lows L 'gnawﬂ-caw, Teace Fwes| S mronts_ oo
1:%0:%7p ‘s 727 7.8 Tat /,OL\); ALE8AL, TRute FiNer “ "
Vg | 2o 7o, M.z T.og Law Ciene, Teace o Fves | " -
ey | 2¢” 703 7¢.3 705 “* ; W v * "
1Seigg | 3o 712 7.5 7.0 * N o ~ro-
ISTeg | 35 7 742 mez | T - -
vdy | 9 72 e |y |t 0 e e
SRF T SeF Were Recovins fffb'wﬁ’uw; /MﬁfRMﬂ"ﬂdd‘-— éew.

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOQ), for 80% well volume recavery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = __ €297 x08= [@.7¢ . (well Depth) 7r Depth to water £ &, 3

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes o No

Time: 20551 1st measured depth to water, __ 25,17 feet below TOC.
Time: N\ 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: ist measured depth to water, ; feet below TOC, is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yes No
Sample Well
Time: _2:04pm Sample ID: MW' 6 Depth:_ 2 517 fest below TOC

Comments: _Moveeare T_Sruag ohoa THEOGE-ox” Pooanly % Sampuiy o Wi,

PACTV-CTFEILDLOG\H20-QSI WB2

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: fl[kzﬂ-&éﬁ‘ /H"‘iobt‘z Ny Date: é/Zo Af

7 4
Sample No.: AW -7 Sample Location: MW/ -7
Samplers Name: Pé@ Recorded by: =A§— “Bictmas

Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic Disposable Bailer
< Whaler# _2- X Whaler# 2
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

An es Requested {cricle ali that apply): Number and Typeas pf Bottle Used:
?ﬁ:ﬁm, 1, 2-DCA, EDB, 8280 Fuel Oxygenates l’i — U[ O ey (T~
TPH-diesel, Stoddard Solvent '

Intrinsic Bio. Parameters

{
Well Number: H AR { Well Diameter: g\ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: ZM.g  TOGC 2" ={0.16 Gallon/Feet)

Well Depth: jQ BGS or TOC 4" = (0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 1573 feet (weill depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feat)

E
Volume in Well: &35: gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Fest)
Gallons to purge: 29.87  gallons (volume X\tk)j 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)

Lab: eNTEC’d P\NM‘\T‘{M Transportation: CHURACGYL_,

o uwn

Volume
Purged
{Gallons)

Time
(24 he.)

Canductivit Temperature - .
(nsfcm) 4 (EF) pH Turbidity: Cotlor, Fines D.C. (ppm)

]

e
AN P S bz 7% 6.1 LM: LT BonaiCiann Ténce P s | Sitavs ddae,
F
122908 10 762 73.0 .72 LM} Crene. Teace —~o Faces v o=
\l‘r'}{;\{o 'r 65‘- 1-3-‘ 449 o " @ . ot 7] I
LMy g 98 3.4 1.0 W . W e ~  n

~

Ziso2y| 2e | 676 T3t | 6 | Low: tueme, Tiwe-wo Fwgs | "
"Z“r""? 30 78 73.v =-.9% "N, n " - .r n -

™~

5

\\1@ 4f2f
" Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water {from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well vojume:

~
Qriginal Height of Water Cotumn = _{ 5,32 x 0.6 = 12,26 - (Well Depth)_%0_ = Depth to water Z 7- 7%/

1}
Time; [2:$5  1st measured depth to water, 2531 feet befow TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yas \/No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, fest below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes Na
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. I= well within 80% of originai well casing volume: Yes

Sample Well

Time:  {*éVpu. Sample ID: Ml/a ”7 Depth: 25 €% feet below TOC

Comments: Moeraie = ST onse @ gt SET,. A0 THRqwap-ouT Tl ale,

l 1202:q) ‘&2 206 T T.on MODEM—ij Ln&w_'ﬁiwe’ﬁra l‘/foo Ohar,

PACTV-CTA\FEILDLOGI\H2O-QSIL.WB2 WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: I{URMER- HWMW EM:PHLW

Date:

q&/“&d/ﬂ’f
7 [

H/ -8

Sample No.:

Sample L.ocation; MW"ao

Samplers Name: /]-B

Recorded by: 7 Brevenan/

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
Whaler # N oe #{
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):
TF‘!-I/-gas E. TBE/{ 1, 2-DCA, EDB, 8260 Fuel Oxygenaies

Sample Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

(ﬁg Whaler # NP ae #1

Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Boftls Used:

S i Lmek V’OM

TPH-diesel, Stoddard Soivent

Intrinsic Bio. Parameters

Well Number: ——5
Depth to Water: 2 o
Weil Depth:

Height W-Column:

Volume in Well: (0. 3 galions {casing volume X
Gallons to purge: i, 02  gallons (volume XX,lj

Lab: ENTZzt Mheyricac

Well Diameter;

15" a1 fee well depth depth to water)

1

1

height)

[ |

Transportation: L‘mm

with Casing Volume of:

2" = 6 Gallon/Feet)
4" =70.65Gallon/Faet)
‘”“'"ﬁ*@?’Gﬁﬂon Feet)

)

)

{1.47 Gallon/Feet
{2.61 Gallon/Feet

Volume

(22??.) (g:ﬁ%ii) Co(::i?:ﬂ;ity Tem(;:c’e:;ature pH Turbidity; Color, Fines 0. (ppm}
7342 Py é? 470 .8 ez f’fwmwv—wwr. L7, Bagw Tirce Fidas 7\?*\

NE AT ¢ Szg L5 & .t [P Browiy -ceear, Teocs Fines JQQ-DBE)/&_
Teroed 10 g Gyie &M bows ) Greme ThRace—are Firs s ™ "

AL ISTS ts g 4¢.9 bMg” bow s eugar, Tracy - o TiNes " "
Ty 28 sy &L%o AR it : " “ " o " '
T2t 25 S 651 444 Lo, Ut. b= clena, Zaace: Lues
12850 3o v58 6%z 6.44 Lovis cLian, Taato —ad Bust - ¥
tiet 3 15} 6y - fq S w om “ N
ol - Bay W eht Teevmnu| £ Shnmpidg 4.,,:0‘_,_,4"0"; — Bevow.

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal

Orlginal Height of Water Column = %541 y08= (2,73 -

wail volume:

{Wall Depth)_“fo__ = Depth to water 21.2)

/

Time: 7¥28:3% tst measured depth to water, _Zl 1% feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes No
Time: _§ 1st measured depth to water, feet betow TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing voiums: Yes No
Time: ; 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original weil casing voluma® Yes No
Sampie Well
Time: 1% Sarnple ID: T"\\D -8 Depth:_Z6.72  fest below TOC

Comments: (g o Delgrunl ENIAMS Pump @ 15 GMASN  Pupal \bwed ~ Wil (nceente  Twa8ipity

SLAGHTN] - (e Ruenap [/ SREaE ~— oM NUT PUL AN G,

PACT\-CT\FEILDLOG\H20-QS1.wB2
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WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: _f!é&&e%«r / Hsoyz

Sample No.: MW"?

Date: él/ Zo/u ‘

Sample Location: M~ (/-9

Samplers Name: A“)

Recorded by: 74r B!@Mw

Purge Equipment:
Baiter: Disposable or Acryiic
S Whaler# 2
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):
TPH-gas, BTEX, MTBE, 1, 2-DCA, EDB, 8260 Fuel Oxygenates

Sample Equipment:
Disposable Baller
Whaler#z-_
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

TPH-diesel, Stoddard Solvent

intrinsic Bio. Parameters

Well Number: Mg - Weli Diameter: o with Casing Volume of:
Pepth to Water: Ty, TOC ] 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Weil Depth: “6 BGS or TOC " #(0.65 Gallon/Feet)

Height W-Column: 6. 64 feet (well depth - depth to water)

Voilume in Well:
Gallons to purge:

106,82

EXTEY

gallons {casing valume X height}

gallons (volume X 4)

Lab: Eavrzed  Podsamicac

5" ={1.02 Gallcn/Feet)
8" ={1.47 Gallon/Feet)

8" =(2.61 Gailon/Fest)

Transportation:

i) (EEE%%E) emy | emy o Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm)
st R T2y T30 -0 | Moteears Lo {r. Btnsy Trae Pusl STreon tbed
vk g7 ¢93 73.5 1or | S T Brows - Traes Ener ’x“ -
drepnf to ceq 735 797 LﬂJ CLEHRE LT Btveid | TRaes foader | 7 o
eCirs| (57 6715 3.2 76 BAYy diene, Trace-an Bwes " ‘f
Sams|  Zo 603 72.9 R N
RIEYY L5 te g 139 7.2¢ LU\;; mﬁf-—w_m Poarss L “
Ry 30 A% 13.7. 1.2 “o - -~ e - "
NSy % e12- 1L 1.21 '

S - Sex

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calgulate 80% of arginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = _{&.6Y x0.8= 3.7\ - (Well Depth) O = Depth to water 2.4.69

Time: 31 1st measured depth to water, 2T feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original wall casing volume: Yes \/No

Time: 15t measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 1st measurad depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of onginal well casing velume: Yes Ne
Sample Well
Time: 24 sample ID: M WY Depth:_ 24T fest below TOC

Commants: JTRons Opor. NoTicey @ OSer op PG il THRNGH -0 Pu&ING é" D\/KM/{'
SAMPL{”(}

PACTV-CTFEILDLOG\H20-QS1.Wi2
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WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: /’A:Vz,m //—/‘?oq?. Date: é/z.a/;,
[
Sample No.: AW -0 Sampie Locat!on /4[1/ 1
Samplers Name: 74'ﬁ Recorded by:—A. Borertmawt
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment;
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic Disposable Bailer
X Whaler#_2 Whaler # _2.
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
2§\ BTEXH } 1, 2-DCA, EDB, 8280 Fuel Oxygenates "f ﬁ a prya an-s
T FH-diesel, Stoddard Solvant

intrinsic Bio. Parameters

Well Number: -1 Well Diameter: jé with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: ZHN\T TOC ‘ 2* =(0.16 Gallon/Fest)
Well Depth: 4o BGS or TOC (& =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: _ /¢.83  feet (well depth - depth to water) 8" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: (10,932 gallons (casing volume X helght) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Fest)
Gallons to purge; 2.8 gallons (volume X¥)? 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: ENTeey Anmbeyriede Transportation; Cove-se7e
. Volume .
Time Conductivity Temperature e

(24 hr.) (g:ﬁ%i!i) (usfcm) CF) pH Turbidity: Color, Flnes D.0. (ppm)
f:2az KD Sag ny 6.3¢ Low Moy L7 Baorm Ttace Fes ’\g Dae
1§30 S 273 749 6.33% {oni; L Bonai - conn, Trawe Bues |Sreoie Ober.
10836557 el 879 Ta.y G 8¢ Loy feena, TaAte—na Fines " “
10:485 3o 'S 18 0.7 €. 9, M@M—»&om Zarer Eney - "
[0rymg] 2o 273 69.7 895 | Low: Llema, Tmace s Fines " "
IO;‘{?J"fﬂ (2 ga“; 70. 2 .73 LM; cm Mﬁp"dd gﬂ{&_: " X
10:55335] Do 89 7o AL R S S Y
hioeey | 3¢ g9 70.4 6.93 . oo H * "

STOC S Weee Pecoyerny ; .i‘fvldt"bfﬂff et rmnstoy — B Sy,

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calcuiate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calcutate B0% of orginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = _{¢ 83 x08= '3.M{ - (well Depth)_?l.;= Depth to water_26.TY

Time: {{*¢2-  1st measured depth to water, __ 2%M3  feet below TOC, |5 wall within 80% of original well casing volume; Yeas /No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
TIme: ; 1at measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yes o
Sample Weli
Time: _ o5 Sample ID: MV\" \0 Depth: 2 345" fest below TOC
Comments: @ 4 Giinns hggqﬁ ‘/OHIME — N Boda ADOR.. — COltNvE Pukging.
\
PACTV-CT\FEILDLOG\HZO-QS). WB2 WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: M /f'f?a Y2 Date: 6/26 /dr
/ 7

/

Sample No.: MW -// Sample Location: M - 1f
Samplers Name: —/J(B Recorded by: 7"(‘, ol g Areed
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic Disposable Bailer

C__ Whaler # ND ¥ Whaler # D
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Anglyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
91)1, 2-DGA, EDB, 8260 Fuel Oxygenates S — Yl Vias

TPH-diesel, Stoddard Solvent ’

Intrinsic Bio. Parameters

LY
Well Number: ML -1 Woll Diameter: ___2_ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water:  ~ 2.%.3% TOC ‘ ¢ 2D)= (0.16 Galion/Fest)
Well Depth: 4o BGS or TOC 4" ={0.685 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 116G feet {well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Valume in Well: 2.L57 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" ={1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 1063 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab:  EnTECHd Anai4ricae Transportation: (v s
Volume .
Time Conductivity Temperature )
(24 hr.) (g:’rl%ig) (psfem) (°F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. (ppm)
7 3 1tsern 39 m 76,3 By tJ\-ﬂD’LM; Ly %M' Jaaws Fiver Na Obae_
-
920505 S 977 T30 &-63 Lovs; &r. Beavy-ctone, Toaey Fves |~
4:230¢ ) 197 Ty .69 Lonor® dbﬂq@,%ﬁ—w’a /;n/é?)' ) v
AR Ty o T9e 2.3 6T S . - B 7
82004 (z 995 7z .7y o T " .,
SR+ Sex \#\)ﬁl-l- "B ern % 57%/\4,00/»(@ N Frve i somw—— Bﬁtw
P ¢l

R Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.

Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well velume:
Originat Height of Water Calumn = M bl x08-= (7-74‘. - (Well Dapth) Yo = Depth to water Ce 1)

Time: 1 1st measured depth to water, Zf-é[e feet below TOC. le well within 80% of orlginal well casing voiume: Yes o/ _No

Time: 1st measurad depth to water, feet below TOC. is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes No

Time: ; 1st measurad depth {o water, ; feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes

Sample Well
Time: %% awg Sample 1D: ’J‘H‘ H Depth:_2f B, feet below TOC
Comments\
N\ — Abbepass Clepas
PACT\1-CT\FEILDLOG\H200SI.WR2 WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATICN

Project Name/No.: #@-l’bc«: = /qu 4z & Date: )6/4?6/! /
T ' L]
Sample No.: /Mw/~12 Sample Location: pAJ -7 2
Samplers Name: A_—D Recorded hy: ?41 SRt
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic Dispesabie Bailer
%’ Whaler # Qﬂ) E E _Whaler # NQ
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump __ Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
@I—I-ﬁ/géﬁ?ém 1, 2-DCA, EDB, 8260 Fuel Oxygenates ,fm O WAL~ ﬂng‘
-diesel, Stoddard Solvent
Intrinsic Bio. Parameters

Well Number: MIN A2 Well Diameter: 2" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 29,7 TOC ‘ @)= (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: o BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 15.97% feet (weil depth - depth to water) §" =(1.02 Gallon/Feest)
Volume in Well; 2.~ 8 gallons (casing velume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 9 .44 galtons {volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab:  Eritecw  Adkuimical Transportation: Ceonuea @R
Volume . )
Time Conductlvity Temperature . . .
(24 hr.) (GP:lrlgoii) (usicm) (°F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines DjO. (p,;:m)
Ades, dnene,
639120 é? €33 7.2 ©¥2 | Movenan - low; Lr: Bevwn, Teace fives i
gng S ikl 725 6.52 | Lovww, Ly Bl Tonce Finer v
$rofourvf ) 27 72.1 .5V lii, ceewr, Thace Fiser B i
ST XY 43 lO £ ']'?__uf ] .5t ™~ . ™ T - v 1S
BuSiza | 12 AL Y| ey MR T
- ¢
%TN? + Sew rMeze f?t-—"CVVtrﬂy & e G /*“‘Wo-nm"!g AN

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water {from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calcutate 80% of orginal well volume.
Original Helght of Water Column=_1%.5)  x0.8= /2.2 - (well Depth}‘fa

= Depth to water 25 5S

Time: 8% 1st measurad depth to water, __ 24, 27 fteet befow TOC. Is well within 80% of onginal weli casing volume: Yes ¥ _Na
Time: 1si measured depth to water, fest below TOC. Iz well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: i 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 8% of original well casing velume: Yes o
Sample Well
Time: $:12 sampie ID; - MW AZ Depth; 2Y-37 _ feet below TOC
Comments: \
\\%_ blz6ipt
P:\CT\'I-CT\FE]LDLQ_G\H20-E)SI.W 2 WHA 6-3-49




Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2001
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July 24, 2001

Appendix B
Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater

Measurements, Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater
Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

G AAJOBAHO042 hbtQMAQm200 112Q0 Lrpt. wpd 19 Weber, Hayes and Associates



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, Califormia

MW3 10/20/94 2712 72.88
09/15/95 2422 75.78

Q3/14/96 19.02 80.98

09/25/96 23.61 76.39

MwW4 10/20/24 100.27 27.32 72.95
09/15/85 24.42 75.85

03/14/86 19.23 81.04

09/26/96 23.85 76.42

MWS 10/20/94 100.598 27.71 72.88
08/15/95 24.87 75.72

03/14/96 19.85 80.64

08/26/96 24.38 76.21

MW8E 10/20/24 100,57 27.68 72.89
09/15/95 24.79 75.78

03/14/96 19,54 81.03

09/26/96 24.20 76.37

MW7 10/20/94 101.22 28.25 72.97
09/15/95 26,35 75.87

03/14/86 20.06 81.16

09/26/96 24.75 76.47

MW8a 10/20/94 100.72 27.73 72.99
|| 09/15/95 24,81 75.91
03/14/96¢ 19.82 81.20

09/26/96 24.13 76.58

MW9 10/20/84 99.77 26.80 72.87
09/15/95 24.01 75.76

03/14/96 18.80 80.97

09/26/96 23.50 76.27

MW10 10/20/94 99.29 26,48 72.83
08/15/95 23.79 75.50

03/14/96 18.62 80.67

09/26/96 23.30 75.99

MW11 10/20/94 99.75 26.89 72.86
09/15/95 24.08 75.70

03/15/96 18.79 80.96

09/26/96 23.53 76.22

MW12 10/20/94 101.03 28.11 72.92
09/15/95 25.19 75.84

03/14/96 19.84 81.19

09/26/96 24.57 76,46

Note:

ft bgs - Fest below ground surface.

AGI

TECHNGLGGIES

5333-00MGW-ELEV.XLS



MWt
e
72.88

Mw12
®
g 72.92
Sump
Y1) Tank
285 7287~ Excavation
Z
o 7
5 =% Tank
) Excavation
O-
LEGEND A MwWe
® 72.99%
MW10 Monitoring Well number and %
® approximate location, showing ® -
72.63 groundwater elevation in feet 72.95 e V4 !
Groundwater contour in feet,
72.90 wem— on QOctober 20, 1994 (.05-foot
intarval)
‘ Inferred groundwater fiow
direction m\Na\!
055°

o

@\N Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map !O/Z‘ab /ﬁfﬂﬁme
o 40 : Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 3
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MW11
® 75.70

MWw12
@
756.84

-

Sump

MWO Tank

7587 Excavation

Tank
% Excavation
% . o
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a1
LEGEND ')’% MWS
Monitoring weéll number and 2 75.81
MW104  approximate location, shewing ®
groundwater elevation in feet. 75.65 ® $ '[
0 ;

Groundwater confour in feet, 16?’ AP
75.60 wemmm o1 September 19,1995 ’

{0.10-fooi interval).

‘ Inferred groundwater
flow direction. m\Na\!
O
§os®
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flow direction.

* MW11 measured March 15, 1996
due to access problems

4NN W TR TS U s A N TR & R BN B W B B e e
Former Waste
@ Ol Tank
LN
Former
USTs
LEGEND ‘
Monitoring well number and
MW10e  approximate location, showing
' groundwater elevation in feet.
- Groundwater contour in feet,
75,60 == on March 14, 1996*
{0.20-foot interval).
‘ Inferred groundwater

@\ Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map FiGURE
N Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue S5 055
—_—— Hayward, California —
0 40 TECHNOLOGIES yward,
= - — PROJECT HO. DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
Scale in Feet gw-mar96.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 -/‘IOXI/W ALW 16 Apr 96
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76.

N
. Former Waste

> Oil Tank
\\

LEGEND ‘
Manitoring well number and
N}g‘ggo ®  approximate location, showing
) groundwater elevation in feet.
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2001
19984 Meckland Avenue, Hayward, California
July 24, 2001

Appendix C

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 & (408) 588-0200 ® Fax (408) 588-0201

June 27, 2001

Aaron Bierman

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 25999 Date Collected: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facility Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Number; H9042.Q P.O. Number: [H9042.Q
Project Notes:

On June 20, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid Gas/BTEX/MTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

elle L. Anderson
Laboratory Director

Weber, Hayes & Assciates

JUL 16 2001
ECEIVE

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 e Fax {408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 06/27/01
120 Westgate Drive f Date Received: 6/20/01
. Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H0042.0
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaton Bierman
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID; 25999-001 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 4.4 2 0.5 1 pg/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Toluene 2.4 2 0.5 1 ne/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 62 2 0.5 1 ug/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total 23 2 0.5 1 nedl N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 88 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 2 5 10 ng/l N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 88 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gaschne 760 2 30 100 pe/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 75 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected LR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #2346)

Micheﬁ{i. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
I 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408} 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 06/27/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit
il A 9507 .
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number; H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25999-002 Client Sample ID: MW-4
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQIL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND I 0.5 0.5 pg/l N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Ethyt Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8030
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoiuene 95 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 3 ng/l N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Linits {%)
l aaa-Triflucroteluene 95 65 - 135
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
l Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Triflucrotoluene 10t 65 - 135
DF = Dhlution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
= /
Michke'lle?ﬁ?ﬁﬁlderson, Laboratory Director ) L.
. Environmental Analysis Since 7983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076
Atin: Aaron Bierman

Date: 06/27/01
Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aarcn Bierman

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 25999

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 25999-003
Sample Date: 6/20/01

Client Sample ID: MW-5

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF rQL. DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Moethed
Date Date
Benzene 120 20 0.5 10 ug/L N/A 6/21/01 WGEC42062 EPA 8020
Teluene 130 20 0.5 10 pg/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 740 20 0.5 10 ng/l N/A. 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
XKylenes, Total 940 20 05 10 gl N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 95 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 20 5 100 pg/l N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 95 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batceh ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 6500 20 50 1000 ngil N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8015 MOD.
{(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 101 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Batech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

//7//”'

M@M Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Lt

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 06/27/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
. Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sampled By: Aaron Bierman
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25999-004 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: Sample Date; 6/20/01 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DE PQL DBLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 14 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Toluene 4.6 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 160 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 79 5 0.5 2.5 ng/l NA 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 92 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 5 25 pg/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 92 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1800 5 50 250 g/l N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeabie)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 85 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR. = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lumt

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

)

@F. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 06/27/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
. Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: F19042.0Q
Attns Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25959-005 Client Sample ID: MW-7
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QU Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 2.4 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA §020
Toluene 0.96 1 0.5 05 gl N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 30 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 9.7 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 89 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 60 1 5 5 pegfl N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Conirol Limits (%o)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 89 65 - 133
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
DPate Date
TPH as Gasoline 430 i 50 30 pg/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 81 65 - 133
DT = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #2346)

7/ /,7 7”/‘“
£

Mic“ﬁEl’le/Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



' Analytical Lab
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 06/27/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit
W i 5076 .
atsonville, CA 9 Project Number: H5042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID; 25999-006 Client Sample ID: MW-8
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liguid
l Parameter Result Flag BE PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l N/A 6/21/01 WGEC42062 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pgL N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pel. N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Totai ND 1 0.5 0.5 pgll N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
I aaa-Trifluorotoluene 94 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyt Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
I aaa-Trifluorotoiuene 94 65 - 135
Parameter Resuit Flag DF rQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
' Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L N/A 6121401 W(C42062  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 102 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor NE = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practicai Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Bntech Analytical Labs, Inc. {(CA ELAP #2346)
//
lf' -
A
Michelle j#"Anderson, Laboratory Director . .
' Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date:

* Fax {408) 588-0201

06/27/01

120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit

Watsonville, CA 95076

Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 25959 Lab Sample ID: 235999-007 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time: Sample Date; 6/20/01 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DF rQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 330 25 0.5 12.5 pg/L N/A 6/22/01 WGC42064 EPA 8020
Toluene 88 25 0.5 12.5 ug/L N/A 6/22/01 WGC42004 EPA 8020
Ethy] Benzene 850 25 0.3 12.5 ug/L N/A 6/22/01 WGEC42064 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 1700 25 0.5 12.5 peg/L N/A 6/22/01 WGC42064 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 95 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag Dy PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysls QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 25 3 125 pg/L N/A 6/22/01 WGC42064 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Triffuorotoluene 95 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 8300 25 50 1250 pg/L N/A 6/22/01 WGC42064 EPA 80135 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%o}
aaa-Trifluorofcluene 97 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

’7
rJ B
& e

M' "L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 06/27/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit
i 507 L
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman
Certified Analytical Report
| Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25999-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
l Paramcter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 3.0 2 0.5 1 e/l N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 8020
Toluene 1.6 2 0.5 1 e/l N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 51 2 0.5 1 g/l N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 13 2 0.5 1 pgl, N/A 6/23/01 WGEC42064 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
' aaa-Trifluorotoluene a3 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 2 5 10 ng/l. N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA. 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
I aaa-Trifluorotoluene 93 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DE PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 810 X 2 50 100 ug/L N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 96 65 - 135
DF = Dnjution Facter ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
Mi%h’e’lfa{Andcrson, Laboratory Director . oo
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Aaron Bierman

Date: 06/27/01
Date Received: 6/20/01

Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit

Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number; H9042.0Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25999-009 Client Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 g/l N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND i 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Xyienes, Total ND 1 o5 0.5 png/lL WA 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotcluene 94 65 - 138
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L NfA 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluoroteluene 94 65 - 135
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 6/21/01 WGEC42062 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 100 65 - 135

DF = Ditution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Mi&rﬁ%derson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 06/27/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit
. 6 1O
Watsonville, CA. 9507 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bietman
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25999-010 Client Sample ID: MW-12
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix; Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pafl N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 pefl N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contro] Limits (%)
' aaa-Trifluorotoluene 95 » 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL. DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND l 5 5 ng/L N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8020
Surrogate Swirogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
' aaa-Trifluorotoluene 95 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ng/l. N/A 6/21/01 WGC42062 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 101 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limi
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
l - -
Michelfef#Anderson, Laboratory Direct
ic nderson, Laboratory Director . .o
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 06/27/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facilit
Watsonville, CA 95076 .
T Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: 19042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25999-011 Client Sample ID: Purge Water Comp.
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 39 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 2020
Toluene 85 5 035 25 ne/L N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 160 5 0.5 2.5 ne/l N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 430 5 0.5 2.5 ug/L N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controf Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 94 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 5 25 pg/L N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 3020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Tnfluorotoiuene 94 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1700 5 50 250 rg/L N/A 6/23/01 WGC42064 EPA 8015 MOD.
' (Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 97 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirmt

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Miciﬁé{. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS (FLAGS)

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
column to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S. EPA CLP program. The current qualifier

list is as follows:

Qualifier Description

(Flag)
Compound was analyzed for but not detected

Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)

Analyte is found in the associated Method Blank

Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range

Multiple dilutions reported for analysis; discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel

XKoOmwZz=d

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

July 02, 2001

Aaron Bierman

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 25599 Date Collected: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Facility Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number; 19042.Q
Project Notes:

On June 20, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid MTBE by EPA 8260B EPA 8260B

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

{8helle L. Anderson
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 & Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95676
Attn: Aaron Bierman

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 7/2/01
Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Fac
Project Number: H9042.0Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman

Order ID: 25999

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 25999-001
Sample Date: 6/20/01

Client Samople ID: MW-3
Matrix: Liquid

Parrameter Result Flag DF PQL
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5
Surrogate
4-Bromoftucrobenzene 99
Dibromoflucromethane 108
Toluene-d3 101

DLR Units

ug/l

Surrogate Recovery

Method
EPA 8260B

Analysis Date
6/26/01

Control Limits (%)
65 - 133
57 - 139
65 - 135

QC Batch ID
WMS31057

DF = Dilution Factor

Analysis p

/

y

_—

ND = Not Detected
d by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

DLR = Detection Limnit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirnit

Michmmerson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 # (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/2/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Fac
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25999-003 Client Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Time; Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pe/L 6/26/01 WMS31057 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 65 - 135
Dibromoflucromethane 108 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 101 65 - 135
DF = Dijution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis p ed by Bntech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

f/ -/-

Mi(gﬁﬁ%derson, Laboratory Director g ivonmental Analysis Since 7983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westpate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Aaron Bierman

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 7/2/01
Date Received: 6/20/01
Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Fac
Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman

Order ID: 25999

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 25999-004
Sample Date: 6/20/01

Client Sample ID: MW-6
Matrix: Liguid

Parameter Resuit flag DF PQL DLR

Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND t 5 5
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 99
Dibromoflucromethane 106
Toluene-d8 100

Units Analysis Date
pg/L 6/26/01

Method
EPA §8260B

QC Batch ID
WMS31057

Control Limits (%)
65 - 135
57 - 139
65 - 135

DF = Dulution Factor

Analysis pye

e

ND = Not Detected
by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQI, = Practical Quantitation Limit

l Michelle L7 Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Ana/ysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201 l
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/2/01 l
120 Westpate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
. Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Fac
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: 19042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25599-005 Client Sample ID: MW-7 I
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method l
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 g/l 6/26/01 WMS31057 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 65 - 135 l
Dibromofluoromethane 107 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 100 65 - 135 '
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit l
Analysis performéd by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc., (CA ELAP #2346)
/,,r e .
Michelle I’ Anderson, Laboratory Director v ivanmental Analysis Since 1983 .



120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Aaron Bierman

Weber, Hayes and Associates

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 < Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 07/02/01

Date Received: 6/20/01

Certified Analytical Report

Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Fac
Project Number: H9042.QQ
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman

Sample Time:

Orvder ID: 25999

Lab Sample ID: 25999-007
Sample Date: 6/20/01

Client Sample ID: MW-9

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Fiag DF MDL DLR Units

Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 2 0.3 0.6 ng/L
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94
Dibromofluoromethane 162
Toluene-d8 121

Comment: Sample diluted due to high concentrations of non-target hydrocarbons.

Aunalysis Date QC Batch ID Method
6/28/01 WMS31061 EPA 82608

Control Limits (%)
65 - 135
57 - 139
65 - 135

ND = Not Detected

AI?" perfgrmed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Michellc?L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Ana lys is Since 1983



: |
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201 .
Weber, Haves and Associates Date: 7/2/01 l
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
) Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Fac
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman
Certified Analytical Report l
Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25999-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag Dr PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method l
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/l 6/28/01 WMS31061 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Centrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 65 - 133 '
Pibromofluoromethane 103 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 123 65 - 135 .
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit l
Analysis p ed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
Michelle ¥ Anderson, Laboratory Director . ivanmental Ana lys is Since 1983 '



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/2/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/20/01
] Project Name: Former Harbert Transportation Fac
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Aaron Bierman P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Aaron Bierman

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 25999 Lab Sample ID: 25%9%-011 Client Sample ID: Purge Water Comp.
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 g/l 6/28/01 WMS31061 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene o4 65 - 135
Dibromofluoromethane 105 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 122 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limut Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

S
r

Analysis pcr[_b?i by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
g

g

Micl{elle I%S(m, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WGC42062 Units:  pg/L
Matrix: ~ Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/21/01
Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType 9% Recovery RPD RFPD Recovery
Reselt  SampieID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 561 468.1 LCS 834 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
sag-Triflworotoluene 98 65 - 1335 L
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 5.86 LCS 94.5 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 723 LCS 92.7 035.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 358 33.4 LCS 93.3 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPAB020 ND 43 38.8 LCS 80.2 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 98 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8020 ND 52.8 485 LCS 91.9 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%0)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 98 65 - 135
Test:  TPIH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 561 4569 LCSD 81.4 2,42 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 101 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 583 LCSD 94.0 0.51 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 679 LCSD 87.1 6.28 25.00 65.0-135.0
Tolucne EPA R020 ND 358 328 LCSD 91.6 1.81 25.00 65.0-135.0
Kylenes, total BEPA 8020 ND 43 368 LCSD 83.6 5,29 25.00 630 -135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 08 65 - 135
Test: MTRE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8020 ND 52.8 50,5 LCSD 95.6 4,04 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controf Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorctoluene 98 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



I Entech Anal

ytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC42004 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/22/01
Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result SampleID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 561 468.39  LCS 83.5 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recavery Contrel Limits (%)
’ aaa-Trifluorotoluene 103 65 - 135 ]
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 6.058 LCS 97.7 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 6979 LCS 89.5 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 35.8 33691 LCS 94,1 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 37437 LCS 87.1 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
I aaa-Tnfluprotoluene 102 65 - 135 J
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Gther  EPA 8020 ND 52.8 50.426 LCS 95.5 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
{7 aaa-Trifluorotoluene 102 65 - 135 ’
Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 561 45921 LCSD 81.9 1.98 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 103 65 - 135 ,
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 5.686 LCSD 91.7 6.34 25.00 65.0-133.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 6830 LCSD 87.6 2.16 25.00 65.0-133.0
Toluene EPAR020 ND 358 33.037 LCSD 92.3 1.96 25.00 63.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 36.819 LCsD 85.6 1.66 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
’ aga-Triflucrotoluene 100 65 - 135
Test: MTRE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 52.8 48596 LCSD 92.0 3.70 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
{ aaa-Trifluorotcluene 100 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Baitch #: WMS31061 Units;  pg/l
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/28/01
Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recevery
Result  Sample 1D Amount Result Limits Limits
Test: Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Methyi-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8260B ND 20 1972 LCS 98.6 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Survagate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene a5 65 -~ 135
Dribromofluoromethane 108 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 116 65 - 135
Test: Oxygenates by EPA 3260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ BPA 8260B ND 20 18.94 LCSD 94.7 4,04 25.00 65.0-135.0
Sarrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromotluocrobenzene 93 65 -~ 135
Dibromofluoromethane 105 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 124 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Bateh #: WMS31057 Units:  ug/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/26/01
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result Sample ID  Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test: Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-buty! Ether EPA 8260B ND 20 129 LCS 69.5 65.0-135.0
[ Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 65 - 135
Dibromofluoromethane 112 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 9% 65 - 135
Test: Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyt Ether EPA 82603 ND 20 14,5 LCSD 72.5 423 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 98 65 - 135
Dibromofiuoromethane 1il 57 - 139
Toluene-d8 97 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 71983



Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Hydrogeology and Environmentat Englneering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076

(831)722-3580  (831%) 662-3100 PAGE [ oF /

Fax: (831) 722-1158

PROJECT NAME AND JOB #: ﬁmgk /#}egew.r TRans poezanions Facreer / Hste. @ LaBORATORY: Entech Analytical
SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TO: ’ TURNAROUND TIME:; (@ 24hr Rush 48hr Rush  72br Rush
SAMPLE CONTAINERS REQUESTED ANU“S . ]
T
Sample ID# & Depth Date 40 mL 1Liter | _ mlL| Liner
VOAs Amber Poly Acetate
Z_ g 4 q Q ' (preserved) | Jars Botlle | or Brass
(=00 | MW-3 2417 {ofzafs, | %4 X
—00L| M- 251 ry % ¥
~ 003 | Mw-§~ 275 X x Y *
—oLY M -(, 2507 v * of Ve
~005 § Mu-7 25.55 a ke X
~004 | -2 26.73 - X5 X
~00T| Mus-4 247¢ “ wd "
~00 MWD 238 “ x4 X
“Oﬁf‘ MW~ 24.8¢0 " x5 %
-0 MWz 2447 N R Y X
v o Poree Wamee Gompesire - Y X
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Date & Time RELEASED BY; Date & Time {clrele 1}

e S

r:y

e o ﬁr‘e..‘g;;qu\—ﬁ—
Z/QE"?\ y

o MK

y~~  Amblent Frozen

FI Ambient Refrigerated Frozen

3 Ambent Refrigerated Frozen

4. - - Ambient Refagerated Frozen

5.) \‘ - - Ambient Refrigerated Frozen
NOTES - Lab fo complete the following if box is checked: Additional Comments
IFMTBE is detecied by EPA Method 8020, please confirm detections by EPA Method 8260 with a rsimum defection fimd of 5 uglL, and report only cenfirmed B265 detections Foeace e Conmpaseire Thmpre 15 Por PIsSeosaL
For MTBE-analyzed samples with non-defectable results (ND) but hawing elevated defection limits please confitm by EPA Method #8260 oF PWas Witer, “THE Same e Was CompPoas,i=r)
Please use MDL (Minmum Detection Linwl) for any dlluted semples %M Six Fuee §S-Gnteow Ditons,

i GE ) S N A I B B B B Gy BN o B I B



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2001
19684 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
July 24, 2001

Appendix D

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc.

GAAIOB\H9042 hbtOMQm200 1200 rpt. wpd 23 Weber, Hayes and Associates



Table 2 ‘ (& ;
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenus

Hayward, California

M1 osited o
-
TeRD TR ,
we
MW1 07/86 42,000 NA NA | 5,500 NA 4,800 6,100
03/80 27,000 NA NA 2,700 441 840 8co
67/96 27,000 11,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500 4,400
10/80 43,000 8,500 , ND 3,400 1,200 2,700 _ 5,300
a1/91 22,000 2,700 ND 3,000 280 1,600 2,800
04/91 42,000 3,100 * NA 5,100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
07491 46,000 4,300 * NA 6,500 830 2,900 3,700 ND ND 64
10/91 27,000 4,300 ° NA 4,400 1,100 1,400 3,200 ND ND 25
01/02 27,000 14,000 NA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24
04192 33,000 11,000 ° NA 8,800 1,200 3,500 3,700 ND ND - 120
07492 41,000 19,000 NA 5600 . 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 49
10/92 33,000 3,500 * NA 4400 . 1,200 2,100 4,000 ND , ND 69
MV3 11/89 20,000 NA NA 4,600 680 1,100 1,100 ND ND 36|  Lead 40 N
11/89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 36| Leaddo .
03/90 12,000 NA NA 2,300 58 300 480 ND ND ND ]
07/80 7,300 850 ND 5,200 ND 440 480 ND ND 67
10/90 6,200 870 ND 75 75 150 260 ND ND 48
10/00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 2 Lead 3
01/91 4,600 680 ND 2,200 220 110, B9 ND ND 40 '
0499 8,300 840 * NA 2,800 are 480 780 ND ND 43
. o781 | s,600 8ap © NA 2,000 250 230 380 ND ND 28
T 40081 6300 1700 °  NA 2,000 410 330 550 ND ND 27
o182 | 4,000 780 * NA 1,200 250 80 200 ND ND 22
o492 7,400 1,800 * NA, 730 370 180 840 ND ND 1g
07492 3,000 2400 “ NA 180 ND 2.8 410 ND ND 30
10/92 5,000 g70 * NA 1,300 320 .45 340 ND ND 26
o1/93 2,300 880 *  NA(2) 630 180 31 330 ND ND 13
[ 06/83 5,000 1,100 ° ND 730 240 43 380 ND ND 13 .

8
Page 1 of § SB33-NOIYTARRD) tabh Giar



Table 2 ‘ - Al )
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHNOLGEIES )
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue

Hayward, California

L . e o e
e e o -
A X
1.3 1 5.2 NA NA NA|  Lead 12

ND NA NA 74 2 2 1.1 ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 04
ND ND ND ND ND ND . ND 0.7 ND 0.5
80 ND ND 8.2 2.4 1.7 07 ND ND ND
1,400 136 ¢ NA 2,200 12 ND 17 ND ND ND
130 ND NA 14 33 9.7 ND ND ND 0.81
ND ND NA 5.3 1 ND 0.8 ND ND . "ND
ND ND NA 6.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
780 130 ° NA ND 51 ND 48 ND ND 1.6
ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 13
100 NE NA 9.5 ND ND 26 ND + ND ND

960 240 *  NA 200 41 46 9.4 ND ND 1 .

650 140 ® ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND 37 ,

MW5 10/90 8,800 1,800 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 22 teadd |
01/91 10,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND " ND 33
04/91 18,000 8g0 * NA 2,500 550 680 500 ND ND 61
67/81 15,000 2,200 ° NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND 62
10/81 14,000 3,300 * NA 5,000 830 820 800 ND ND 49
01/92 12,000 1,900 © NA 4,300 390 280 530 ND ND 56
04/92 23,000 6,400 © NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,800 ND ND 125
07/92 27,000 5,900 * NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 93
10192 13,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59
01/93 18,660 1,800 ° NA 5,800 580 1,800 1,600 ND ND 110
01493 15,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 a7g 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
06/93 22,000 2,000 * ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,900 ND ND 110
] 06/93 23,000 230" ND 9,600 730 3,000 1,800 ND ND 110

Page 2 0f5



Table 2 ’ AGI 0
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenus
Hayward, Califarnia

o ERAResNEGds T T e
o .
o g‘»%?- ;.—: ?
830 ND ND 23
04/91 17,000 . NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND ND 53
07191 11,000 . NA 1,200 ND 38D 750 ND ND 28
10/31 4,800 * NA 380 68 340 730 ND ND 22
01/92 6,100 & NA 480 180 200 5980 ND ND 26
04/92 7,200 * NA 340 350 460 820 ND ND 30
. 07/62 8,600 ‘ NA 1,300 380 280 1,100 ND ND 35
10/92 1,600 " NA 230 70 20 88 ND ND 24
01/83 13,000 . NA 2,500 370 540 2,400 ND ND 36
L 06/93 7,400 . ND 1,500 480 120 1,400 ND ND 29
MW7 10/80 14,000 ND 390 ND 18 1,200 ND , 1.3 4]  Lead 11
01/91 4,500 ND 320 42 48 350 ND ND 10 .
04781 2,400 NA 320 7 - 62 130 ND 0.8 11 .
07/81 2,000 * NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 0.7 i
10/91 ND . NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 A5
01/82 1,100 & NA 230 45 7 88 ND 35 6.4
04/92 1,700 4 NA 310 78 28 170 NO 0.5 32
07/92 1,900 “ NA 410 78 21 170 ND 2.1 8.7
07/82 (dup) 1,200 » NA 21 % 2.6 40 ND 2 8.2
10/92 1,800 y NA 410 3 1B 75 ND 1 7.4
01/93 2,100 ¢ NA 390 100 21 270 ND 0.6 37
06/93 4,400 # ND 830 330 49 620 ND ND 8.6

Page 3 of 5



Table 2 AGI1 ;
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyfical Data TECIROIOGIES

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenus
Hayward, California

Ez&:ﬁrﬁt & S B T ﬁ%{g’% o
&
10791 ND ND NA ND ND 06  ND ND 0.4 ND
01/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 ND
04/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
07/92 ND ND NA ND ND 2.3 ND . ND 16 ND
10/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 . ND
01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
06/83 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND
Mws 02/91 6,000 1,600 NA 180 19 170 200 ND ND 13
D41 4,200 410 © NA 520 130 410 580 ND . ND 26
07/91 1,800 180 * NA 180 12 52 77 ND 6.5 12 .
10/81 880 apo * 160 31 44 83 ND 10
0i/92 380 120 * 14 7.6 22 14 ND 96
04/92 2,900 700 * 510 80 260 260 ND 11
07/92 4,400 1,300 * 860 210 340 640 ND 22
10/92 200 290 * 6.8 i4 2.4 7.8 ND 12
61/93 8,500 740 ° 2,400 300 620 1,500 ND 29
06/93 8,200 1,300 * 2,400 260 480 1,500 ND 28
MW10 p1/92 13,000 3,700 ® 130 580 110 3,000 ND a3 T
05162 15,000 5,000 " 180 ND 18 2,700 ND 20
05/82 (dup) | 13,000 7,500 * 240 496 &5 2,500 ND 2
87192 8,180 4,400 ° 74 380 ND 1,100 ND 267
10/82 3,200 1,500 ¢ ND ND ND 320 ND 25
01/93 7,500 2,200 ° 130 170 ‘20 710 ND 18
06/93 8,000 2,100 * 68 7.9 ND 490 ND 16 ]

fPage 4 of 5




Tahle 2 ' AGI i

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data YECHROLACIES ’
Harbert Yransportation/Meekdand Avenue
Hayward, California

A OO T L T T
gt L T
amplad dgl S
MW11 01/62 8,200 3,200 *
04/62 180 1,200 *
67/82 2,100 710 *
10/92 860 20 *
10/92 770 230 *
01/93 780 370 *
06/93 2,500 160 *
MWH2 12/92 2,800 1,700 *
06/53 1,160 750 *
B1 01/93 ND ND
06/93 ND ND _ .
F3 02/93 NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA
Well 121889 1,800 NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND ND 015 lead2t00 | .
Abandonad :
Average © 8,665 1,683 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.21 0.41 24.8 !
Laboratory Detection 50 50 500 0.5 0.5 0.5 05 0.4 0.4 04
Limit
Nates:

a) The detection for petrolsum hydrocarbons as diesel appears to be due to the presence of lighter hydrocarbons rather than diesel.
b) Average of sampied data, ND equals 1/2 detection fimit. ’

ugll. - Micrograms per liter is approximately equivalent to paris per billion, depending on density of watar.

NA - Nat analyzed.

ND - Not datected. TCE - Trichlorosthylens. .,
TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons guantified as gasoline. PCE - Tetrachlorosthylans.

TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrocarbans quantified as diesel. 1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichioroethans.

TPF@-MO - Total petroleum hydrocarbans quantified as motar oil,

Page 5 of 5 S833-00NTahta? tah- (W



Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Hafbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, Californla

MW3 | 07/28/04 7,700 o710 * 1,800 810 ND 600 22 ND ND
10/21/94 7,400 810 1,800 800 37 78D 25 ND ND
08/15/05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWA4 | 07/28/04 120 ND 70 0.7 1 ND ND ND ND
10/21/94 69 ND 34 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/05 110 ND 25 ND 0.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/06 300 go ® a3 0.74 ND ND 1.6 ND ND
08726106 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 'ND ND .
MW5 | 07/20/94 30,000 2200% | 8,300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND _
10/24/04 23,000 1,500 7.000 780 1,500 2,800 85 ND ND i
0915/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03114/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MWS | 07720194 18,000 2100° | 3100 1,100 71 2,000 37 ND ND
10/21/94 18,000 1,500 3,800 1,200 176 3,200 35 ND ND
09/15/05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 | 07/20/04 2,600 530 ° 470 220 ND 310 27 6 ND
10/21/94 1,700 280 260 140 4.5 240 1.8 0.74 ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ‘
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Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Apalysas
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

2 SR LT 4 "

MWB | 07/28/94 ND 78" ND ND NO ND ND ND ND
10/21/94 ND - ND ND ND - ND ND ND 0.72 ND
06/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 ND
03/14/96 " ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND
09/26/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND _ ND

Mwe | 07/28/94 6,000 1,300 © 20 170 27 370 26 |- ND " ND |
10/21/94 6,000 606 1,800 28D 220 1,500 31 ND ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS . NS NS NS NS NS -
03/14/96 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/96 NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS

MW10 | 07/28/04 6,700 2,000 ° 09 180 57 430 13 ND ND "
10/21/94 8,600 2,000 93 200 ND 680 12 ND ND ’
09/15/85 2,100 1,800 8.9 48 ND 4.9 ND ND ND ‘
03/14/08 6,800 2,000 ° 64 98 ND 33 6.5 ND ND
00/26/96 7,100 420 140 210 ND 3z 8.1 ND 5.6

MW11 | 07/28/94 450 150 * 6.2 20 1.4 6.6 ND ND ND
10/21194 460 190 4.6 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
09/15/65 9,600 550 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 5.6
03/15/06 780 310° 0.74 25 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
06/26/96 480 710 ND 50 ND ND ND ND ND

Page 2 of 3
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Tabie 2 {
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

TRt 7
e n
e 2 b
e

T
e ?‘{Ex ,
MwW12 ND .
10/21/94 ND
08/15/85 NS NS
03/14/686 N8 NS
00/26/96 NS NS
- it + at e e, B R A B R s e e B B e T o A e o et S A e e e Yo 2o O G Iy o R ot T Rt T et wenir o $ 4 T T
iMethod Detection Lim 50 b0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 ) 05 | 05
Notes:;

a) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to discrete peaks not indicative of dlesel fuel,
b} Hydracarbons quantified as diesel are primarily dus to the presence of a lighter petroleum product (C¢-Cyz), pessibly gasoline.

¢) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product (C4-Cy2) and discrete peaks not indicative of dieset fusi, '
1.2-DCE - 1,2-dichlorosthane. } -‘
PCE - Tetrachloroethene. !

TCE - Trichlorosthene. TPH-Gasollne - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
ND - Not detected at or above method detection limit. TPH-Dlesel - Total petroleums hydrocarbons quantified as dieset.
NS - Not sampled. HY/L - Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion.
¢
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B 49
E 14
;' ’1“2'? MW11 B 19
— E 4
TPH-G 460 T :,g
TPH-D 190 X 68
1,2DCA ND B 3,000 TPH-G 280
\ PCE ND g ;’[ﬁ?u E 1,200 TPH-D 180
T a7 T 170 1.2DCA ND
TPH-G 18,000 B 290
) TPH-G 7,400 TPH-D 1,500 / E 140
B g3 TPHD 810 1,2DCA 35 Mw12 T 45
1,2DCA 25 PCE ND X 240
E 200 ‘PCE  ND -
T TS
X 680 .
TPH-G 8,600 Mw3 Sump 1,2DCA 1.8
TPH-D 2,000 M PCE 0.4
1,2DCA 12 MWe Tank _
PCE  ND Excavation
B 1,800 .
E 280 B 7,900
X 1500 T 1500
Z TPH-G 6900 X oo B D
TPH-D 600 ] :
% 1.2 DCA 81 ygg_g 25,000 mws Tank T ND
(S PCE 12DCA g5 @ —® Excavation X ND
> FCE  ND - TG no
TPH-D NP
LEGEND , A MWs 1,2DCA ND
) ® PCE 072
Monitoring Well number and z
MW10 ® , %
approximate location MW B 34
(D E ND U
All values expressed as ; ng ‘
Hg/L - micrograms per liter TPHG 69
TPH-D -ND
ND  Not Detected above method 1,2DCA ND
detection fimit PCE ND
m\Na\l
0
. 6\066
2229y
N - Site Plan FIGURE
0 0 . Harbert Transpartation/Meekland Avenue 4
BT e iforni
‘ TECANOLOGIES Hayward, California
Scale in Fesl PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE ABPAGVED — e povioen DATE
siteplan.cdr 15,838,002 DEFIALW 01 February 95




B 130
E 180
T ND MW11
X 130
TPH-G 9,600
' TPH-D 550
1,2, DCA 88
PCE ND
TCE 5.6
g 98
E 48 MW10
T ND
X 4.9
TPH-G 2,100
TPH-D 1,900 8D Tank
1,2,DCA ND Excavation
PCE WD
TCE ND
B ND
E ND
Tank - T ND
Excavation X ND
TPH-G ND
TPH-D ND
. PCE 0.74
MWD ® Menitoring well number and TCE ND
approximate location.

x—=mm
=2
Sg

; ND
All values expressed as )
g/l - micrograms per iiter. TPH-G 110
TPH-D ND
ND Nol detected above method 1,2, DCA 2.3
detection lirit. PCE ND
TCE ND
m\l\"‘ﬂ
0=

0 40
=

Scale in Feet

@\N Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - 9/15/95 FiGURE
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue 4

TECHNDLOGIES Hayward, California
PROJECT NO DRAWN DATE APPROVED ™ QEVISEH
83300201 .0dr 15,833.002 OFF 1 Fah 85 v BJA

DATE
8 Nov 95




B 074
E 25
T ND e
3 X 18 Lt \‘
TPH-G 780 - )
TPRD 310 [\ MWt e N
1,2,DCA ND < @ b:’wu\
f;gtEs 1:”1:)) . . ‘. Former Waste
Property Line e O > Ol Tank
\,V Sump A N
i MWTg N\ y A Former
- USTs
B 84
. E o8
T ND
X 33
TPH-G 6,800
TPH-D 2,000
1,2,DGA 65 S
PCE ND B ND
TCE ND
LEGEND
MWiC ® Manitoring Well number and .63
approximate location
All values expressed as
Mg/l - micrograms per liter.
np  Not detected above
method detection limit.
TCE WD
Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - March 1996  pous
N Harbert TransportationMeekland Avenye 4
o 40 TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California .
PROJECY NO. DRAWN DATE ABQROVED REVISED DATE
Scate in Feet gw-anal.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 f?)p,. . ALW 15 Apr 86




8 ND
E 50
T ND -
X ND SN
B TPH-G 480 P v
TPHD 420 I\ Mw11 e N
1,2DCA ND o e e &
PCE ND - MWIZ Y Former Wast
TCE ND . L R aste
Property Line - 2 S Cif Tank
i " Former
i USTs
e
'/' L]
o7 MW3 ®
R MW6
e N
N . \\
\ el N
‘\\ MW Y Mwe \\.
B 140 LA Y N
E 210 %\ N . N /
T ND \ s - ,
X 32 * 4"‘ /,
TPH-G 7,100 MW . B
TPH-O 710 2, @ 7
1,2DCA 9.1 7 \ s
PGE ND @'ﬁ \\ , ’) B ND
TCE &9 S . 7 E KO
&) N . T ND
4 N L @ o X D
LEGEND \ - & - | e Na ()
N - - " 1,2DCA ND
Monitoring Well number and ht ¥ Nl " PCE NO
MWio® . . \ O TCE ND
approximate location : 7 | Wk 6O
\/ B8 ND
All values expressed as E ND
Ho/L. - micrograms per liter. ; ﬁg
wp  Not detected above ?;ﬁ:g ﬁg
method detection limit, 1.2-DCA 1.2
PCE ND
TCE Np
G\ Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - September 1996 foue
N Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
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